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Date Petition and Pee received L
SIATE OF HAWAIIX : . by County or DLNR _. . ¢ . - - e
LAND USE COMMISSION - ' .

Date forwarded to LUC
476 Queen Street - with recommendation

Konoluiu, Hawaii

Date Petition, Fee and
County/DLNR recommen=~ e
dation received by LUC Yune Kb sz

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(1) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Tempotary';

District Boundary respecting the County of _gausy __, Island of _gauas .,

‘map number and/or name __K-5 (tax key 4-2-02-17) ~___ to change the district

‘designation of the following described property from its present classification in

. district.

o
~ a(n) —apriculoure— district into a(n) uzban

Description of g;oﬁegtx

Wailua Homesteads Lot No. 17, Parcels 12 and 56 of Zone 4, Section 2, Plat 2
of the Fourth Taxation Division. 4 .

Petitioner's interest in subject property:

See attached.

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified. .

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following.
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

pgwmmauoéo _,4_./,0,20.}%@ ' .
Address: 39’23'3 Loomis St., Hon 14

Courg o KAOAT | Zelephome; 983598 - 502951




-For 10 years 1 engaged in-farming on this land, finally abandoning

| ...operations in 1960 because the operation was marginal. It was not possible

for a small farmer to make a good lving from the property. The land is
not sultable for sugar cane. The pineapple industry is declining because of
competitian from foreign countries and because of accelerated competition

from other domestic fruits,

Only 9-1/2 acres of the land can be put into pineapple growing. This
is an economically unsound unit. The land is intersected by two valleys,
leaving approximately 14 acres flat enough to grow pineapple. Of these
14 acres, 3 acres are not suitable for pineapple _becéuse of sand dumped by
the Marines during World War II. One acre is located beyond both valleys
and cannot be reached without bridges or an easement across the neighboring
property, and one~half acre adjacent to Kuamoo Road is too wet for pinea.pple |
because of drainage from the road. (See Sketch)

The net land area of 9-1/2 acres is sufficient for truck cropping, but
adverse weather conditions in winter plus difficult insect control make truck
farming marginal, - Further, diversified farming operations lack adequate
markets and transportation to the markets which exist. From the middle
40's to the middle 50's, Wailua Homesteads was predominantly in truck
farming, but these operations were abandoned in the later 50's. Only thdse
with sufficient pineapple acreage are still farming. As for livestock raising,

"the high cost of imported feed limits feeding operations., |

Ti‘xe 1960 Census reported a population of 27,922 persons for the
Island of Kauai., Households numbered 8, 040 while persons in households
numbered 27,563, Er an average of 3,43 persons per household, Population
projections prepared by the State Planning Office show increases between
61 per cent to 249 per cent for Kauai from 1960 to 1980. The 1980 population
is expected to ‘exceed 44, 800 persons and may reach 97, 500 persons. (See

'if‘able 1) This represents, in abgolute terms, an increase’in numbers of



| v persone of 16,900 and 69,600 respectively over the 27, 922 persons
reported by the 1960 Census. Assuming an average of 3.4 persons per |
household, this mdicates tha.t between 5,000 to 20,500 new dwelling units
will be required by 1980 to aatisfy the demand generated by population

increases.

1 ca.nnot use the land for farming purposes, nor do I know of anyone
who can make use of it, The retention of the land in agricultural use would
be a hardship upon me since I could neither use the land nor sgell to others
for a price commensurate w1th its real value. I, therefore, request that
a rezoning to urban classification be. grant'ed permitting. one~acre lot residential
development. Such a use would be consistent with the probable future demand
for the land, '



Planning Area

" Island of Kauai

Waimea Planning Area .

Hanapepe Planning_ Area
Koloa Planning Area

.Lihue Planning Area

Kapaa Planning Area

Hanalei Planning Area

1960

———————

27,900

4,200

5,300

4,400

6, 200
6,500

1,300

'V

Table 1. == POPULATION COUNTY OF KAUAI BY PLANNING AREA
1960 & 1980

1980
Minimum ~ High
44, 800 97,500

5,500 10,500
5,400 11,500
© 9,800 25, 600

9,300 13,300
10, 300 23,300

4,500 13,300

Source State Planning Office as cited in General Plan for Five Urban
Areas of the County of Kauai.
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PROPERTY OF WILLIAM Y. HAYASHI
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Bef. No. LT 223

Novembar &, 1962

Mr. mod ¥re. Villiem X. Bsyashi
1564 Alexander Strest, Apt. 1
owolulu 14, Reweii.

Subjent: mxmu (A(T) 62-2), Por M of 'ﬂnpmty
DMetrict Bewndery from am Agrisultwral Distrist
to e Urhan Pistyict Classification -

Sear l!t. anl Mes. m&:

Thia 43 20 inform you of the Land Use Mm‘s asuon - ;ur ntitm
. for dhange of Tespuwrary Distyise boundary ferx pmu-ty describad as Yourth
Piviston, Tux Map Xey 4*2-«02: 12 & 36.

At the Commisation's weguiar mtmalntmm 24, 1962 nautm O SppROVE
mamm bmawmhlwnmz . “moes 5; ayes 3; absent 1.

_,mmmammmmwxmmmmmmmu
sxmx mopoont igwous Mun surxvundad by land still m&tmicnltml
cmumm

It vas me of tha Coomission that you m«-'&acmmu the
wnam:muuuummzmmzmmmulm
‘ aimt,tehahnummtmlyklm

Yexy truly yours,

B. J, DARRELL
luemv: OFYICER
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EDWARD C. BRYAN

WILLIAM F. QUINN . . ‘ CHAIRMAN
- PPN

ROWLAND J. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER HONOLULU 13, HAWAII

VICE CHAIRMAN
EDWARD KANEMOTO
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; NK LOMBARDI, EX-OFFICIO
Z ANNING AND RESEARCH
}VOV | fa-s,)
ﬂ‘(‘- 2 Y4
Comme.

Mr. and Mrs, Williem Y. Hayashi
3023-B Loomis Street
Honolulu 14, Hawaii

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hayashi:

The State of Hawaii Land Use Commission has scheduled a meeting on Wednesday,
October 24, 1962, at 1:00 p.m., in the Commission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen
treet, Honolulu, Hawaii.

As the waiting period prescribed by SEGCTION 2, Sec. 6, Act 187, has expired,
your petition for change of Temporary District Boundary has been placed on
the agenda for consideration by the Commission. Final action may be taken
at that time.

Very truly yours,

R. J. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

cc: Mr. David F. Wong, Director
Kauvai Planning and Traffic Commission



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

Wilcox School : 8:00 P.M.
Lihue, Kauai - August 21, 1962

STAFF_REPORT

A(T) 62-2 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL

PETITION OF WILLIAM Y. HAYASHI, for change of Temporary District Boundary to
reclassify certain property in the Wailua Homestead area from an Agricultural

district to an Urban district classification.

The petitioner is the owner of the property, containing some 33.1 acres, described

as follows: TMK 4-2-02 (12 & 56).

The subject property is located on the northside of Kuamoo Road, which follows
roughly parallel to, and at a short distance from, the pali on the northside of
the North Fork of the Wailua River. A considerable amount of residential develop-
ment has taken place, in the recent past, on Kuamoo Road, most of it on the middle
terrace (between the Opaekaa Falls viewpoint and Puu Pilo), and most of this area,
together with enough of the remaining undeveloped area to tie it together, was
plaéed within a temporary Urban district. Kuamoo Road traverses a short, fairly-
steep "S - switchback' to negotiate the change in level between the middle and
upper terraces, at the base of Puu Pilo. The subject property begins at the
straightaway and continues for 800 feet along the road; extending 1600 feet, on

an average, in depth from the road. A short distance mauka of the property is

a spur road, lined on one side with recently-constructed single-family dwellings,
leading to the Tropical Inn (formerly the Wailua Ranch Hotel), one of the few

"inland'" hotels in the Islands, and the only one of any size on Kauai.



The staff has inspected the subject property in company with David F. Wong,

Kauai Planning Director; and has discussed with residents and County officials

the subject of Agricultural versus Urﬁan classification of this general area,
which was not considered sufficiently urbanized by the previous Commission to
warrant its inclusion in an Urban district under the criteria used in drawing

the original lines. The area is, in the opinion of the staff, in a cordition of
transition, from small-farming to vacation and retirement residential use, on
fairly large lots. Domestic water is available, as is paved County road, although
both these facilities need improvement if they are to serve a considerably expanded
population. Urban-type sewage disposal and treatment facilities are non-existent,
and these are considered to be needed now. It may be that through a build-up of
this area these needed improvements may become economically feasible for the

County to provide.

At the same time, the staff will not recommend approval of an isolated urban
district; and recommends, imnstead, that the Commission consider a change of
Temporary District Boundary, from Agricultural to Urban classification, of all
property suitable for urban development having direct access to Kuamoo Road,

mauka of Opaekaa Falls to the present Conservation District Boundary. 1If,

within the 45 days' required waiting period after this public hearing on the

Hayashi petition, it appears that the larger change is desirable, staff recommenda-
tion would be for approval of the Hayashi petition, with recommendation for reclassi-

fication to Urban to follow.
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 Raf. ¥o. LG 206

Qctober 18, 1962

Mr. sad Mre. Willism Y. Hayashi
3023-% Loomis Streat
mmm 14, Baweil

Doax ¥r. and Mrs. amahi.e

The State of Newsii Land Use Cosmizsion has scheduled a mecting on Wednasday,
Octobar 24, 1962, at 1:00 p.m., in the ceutum'c num Boom, m Qusen
Strest, Nowolulw, Rawail. : ’

As the waiting peried ymu&d'& SECTION 2, Sec. 6, Act 187, has expired,
-your paxition fer change of Temporary District Newndary his heon plased on
:hcc;ma fox consideration by the Commission. Finsl sctiom may be gaken
at st tine. :

Very truly yeurs,

B. J. DAMMELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

cci Mr. David ¥. Wong, Direstor
Ksuai Flsaning md Tveffic Commission



1. Mr. & Mrs. William Y. Hayashi

Dear

The bendcBsecBommteeton State of Hawaii Land Use Commission has
scheduled a meeting Wednesday October 24, 1962 at 1 p.m. in

the Commission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii s

As the waiting period prescribed by SECTION 2, Sec. 6, Act 187, wxix
has _ , :
zhaws expired your petition for change of Temporary District Boundary

Change has been placed on the agenda for consideration by the Commission.

Final action may be taken at %mwm ’

vty rjd
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Terms: Net 30 Doys. l

Y82 To Publishiag)

Invoice Number 4 153

Description Amount
L4
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- L 25 .00
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Notice of Public Hearing

TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL

PERMIT AND A PETITION FOR TEMPORARY

DISTRICT BOUNDARY CHANGE, BEFORE THE
LAND USE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE 18 HEREBY GIVEN of the public hearing to be
held by the Land Use Commission of the State of Hawatl
at Wilcox School, Liliue, Kaual, a! 8 00 pm. on Augiist a,
1062, or as soon lhereafter as those inlerested may be
heard, Lo consider an application for Special Permit, abd
& petition for Temporary District Boundary change with-
in the County of Kapal &s provided in Sections 6 and 7,
Act 187, Sessiun Laws 0f Hawall, 1961,

Special Permit application to be heard:

Docket No. and Permission
Petitioner Tax Map Key  Requested

SpiT) 62-12 A To construct motel,
Patrick & 3-9-04:8 ‘, office buliding and
Clella Cockett X « 4w water-skl ¢lub house,
Petition for y

Temporary District Boundary Change (o be heard:

Docket No, and .

Petitioner Tax Map Key Change

A(T) 62-2 Agricult to
Willlam Hayashi 42-02:12, 58 Urban

Maps showing the areas under consideration for Special
Permit nnd Temporary Distriot Bopndary change, and
coples of the rules and regulations governing the applica-
tion or petition for same, are on file in the olfices of the
County of Kauai Planning and Tralfic Commissien and
the Land Use Conunission and are open Lo the public for
fnspection during office hours, '

All written protests or comments regarding the above ap-
plication fof Special Permit ang ' petition for Temporary
District Boundary change may be filed with the Land Use
Commission, 426 Queen Streef, Honoltly, Hawwli, before
the date. of public hearing, or submitted in person at the

time of the public hearing, or up to fifteen (151 days fol-
lowing this public hearing. ;

LAND USE COMMISSION
E C. BRYAN, Chairmsan
R. J. DARNELL, Excculive Officer

(August 1, 1862)







a ] R Al | :i," '-.".’
TELEPHONE 2781
: AR T 5 e e SRR
¢ LIHUE. KAUAL HAWAI E@EHVE
o State S
,!.‘.‘. ,:,';‘ e f_ X \ uND USE COHQ\Vasus’ ON
Mr. E. C. Bri dm'm‘@ A |
- Land Uge C ssion 1
Department of Pla_nning & hun | _
State of Hawaii - Bk A
426 Queen Street . | - ;‘.—; R e B
Honolulu 13, Hawaii 1 o :
Dear Sir: Subdact,: ‘Notice of P\ !’. Hearing - A st
" 21,1962, @t Wilcox School, Lihue,

\ agknou—ledgo;

_11~ation of Patrick

Hearing.
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Jun 18 1952

A SfugeE of Hawaii
ND U COMMISSI
PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION ON
COUNTY OF KAUAI
LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII Ref. No. LUC 29

~ June 15, 1962

State of Hawaii
Iand Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Attention: Mr, R, J. Darnell, Executive Officer

Gentlemen: Subject: Petition for Amendment of Temporary
District Boundary
Applicant: William Y. Hayashi

At a special meeting held on June 14, 1962, the Planning
and Traffic Commission voted to recommend for r the petition
for amendment of temporary district boundary from agricultural
classification to urban designation property identified on island
of Kavai Map K-5, Tax Key 4-2-02:17, applicant William Y. Hayashi,

M 1"\_ij°““’-
s L/

David F. Wong
Planning Director

b
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Ref, No, LUC 114

July 30, 1962

Mr. and Mro. William ¥. Hayash
3023~5 Loomis Street
Ronoluly 14, Hawail

 Dear My. and ¥rs, Hsysshi:

This ie to mfém' you of & public hearing called by the Land Use Commission
for 8:00 p.m., August 21, 1962, at the Wilcox School, Lihue, Kauai. Your
petition for change of Tamporary Bistrict Poundary will be heard at that
?ublieation‘ of notice of §ub1£e hearmg' will ocour in the MIulu Star~
Bulletin on July 30, in the Honolulu Advertiser on July 31, and in the
Garden Island on August 1, 1962. : ,

Very truly yours,

R. J. DARNELL
Executive @fficer

WMsak



‘Bef. Yo. LUS 104

‘ 3_‘1}' 390 1962

The Hosorabls Manbavs of the
Soexd of Supervisers -

Couny of Sauat

" Litue, Kousi, Sawait

Aﬁmgm: ‘The Honoveble xamd X. Ah!., Chaivmen
: and Exeeutive Gffiicor :

mumw ‘

' have Deen «M to obfain yeur donments e Waﬂ.m :cge.rﬂm matters
pmm kﬁm m Land Uee Comamission from m Gounty of Kauai.

Enclosed are tho submittals portalaing co the yat:wm for Teuporary Distriet
doundery chenge sisde by Wiiliem Yayashi, and an. mlicstm for Speeisl Paymit
 from !atziek And cmm Bockett.

The ¢m£w£en bas et set & date for wbua kemm:x as yet; kmms ig will
nost 1ikely occur in late Mem!. . _

' -me emm ww mwame ym mmw in wl::las st your earliest

'mmm\m | |
vezy rruly yours, |
B. J. BARRNLYL
Enecutive Mﬁu’c
mlmmt

| ek
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Ref. ¥o. LUC 104

July 19, 1962

Hha Bomsvadlas Membess of The
o ol Mopagelaore

Comnty of Yenal

Lihus, Ssval, Veesil

Attemtian: Tho Secoreble Repsgod X. AkL, Chsipaen
aud Exsentive Officey

Dupt | snam

L have besn sehad 2o odtels yOUT coumaents aud rsoguusndetions Pegerdiag metievs
pading defgre the Lend Use Cumsiseise fyom the County of Keual

Botlosed spe the subnittels peztsining 5o the peticion for Twmpevery Distrist
Soundary chsags mede by Willism hyuﬂ L mlum!.n fox Special Perait
fran Patoink wud Clells Cechoets.

The Comissiom bag not set & defe fgr publiic besving s yut; howswar, it w1l
=0T -1iksly cesy iz leze Auguet.

The Camission wold spppeeists jour Pesounaudstions i writing o your asrliset

emaven lsnes .
Vexy txuly youns,
.. :. m
Smasative Offisse

Banlownred

i ak
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Paf, Mo, 1LEC 10M

July 19, 1962

The Boserabls Meebers of che
Boasd oi bupeyviseore

Coumty of Feual

Bibhee, Eswai, Hewall

Attantion: The Msoereble Napmmed X. Akt, Chaiymen
avd Kxoeutive Officey

St lenen:

1 Lave been esked to ebtain yeur comueats apd Tecommnditioss regardiag satters
- pudiag befere the Lead Opg Comminsien frem ths Comty of Xmmi.

Baclosed aze the sulwittals pevtaiaing to the petitien feor Temperury Metvist
Boumdaxy change wads by Williewm Neyesht, sed a2 applisstien for Specinl Perwmig
feem Patrick snd Clelle Cockett. _

mmmummnmmmumum.m, uvm
oot Likely sccur in lete Amgeet.

B, J. DEEELL
Bxesative Qffieey

’i
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426 Queen Stzeet Ref. No. wc 29

June 8, 1962

Mr. Pavid P, Wong, Director '
Planning and Traffic cmisss.an :
County of Kaual
Lihue, Ksuai, Rm.‘..i :
~ Dear Mr. Wong:
_ Enclaseé £ind appueazion £or emperary mh:g bauaéary

ehanse from Mr. mmm Y. Hayashi, 3023-B Loowis Stmt, Bonolulu 14,
Hawail, forwarded for your study mnd recommendatfon.

Please be advs.saﬂ khat this office has zetained fning fee
- and a capy of cha applicati.on

Very truly yeurs,

R. J. DARMELYL
Executive Officer

Eﬁcluure .

© WMsak
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